# 505793242 11/26/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5840070

		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ					
		Name	Name Execution Da			
U.S. BANK NATIONAL A	ASSOCIATIO	ON	1	1/25/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	AMERCAR	AREROYAL, LLC				
Street Address:	420 CLOV	OVER MILL ROAD				
City:	EXTON					
State/Country:	PENNSYL	YLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19341					
	Total: 2					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type		Number				
		56074	_			
Patent Number: D759		59353	-			
Patent Number:	D7	71356				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; if DA ON DR PH	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s DOCKETS@DBR.COM NIELLE E. FINE IE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000 RINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP IILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19	ent via US Mai			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; if DA ON DR PH	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s DOCKETS@DBR.COM NIELLE E. FINE NE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000 RINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP NILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 042858-593383	ent via US Mai			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; if DA ON DR PH	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s DOCKETS@DBR.COM NIELLE E. FINE IE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000 NINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP IILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 042858-593383 ERIN N. THEROUX	ent via US Mai			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; if DA ON DR PH	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s DOCKETS@DBR.COM NIELLE E. FINE NE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000 RINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP NILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 042858-593383	ent via US Mai			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to th provided; if DA ON DR PH	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s DOCKETS@DBR.COM NIELLE E. FINE IE LOGAN SQUARE, STE. 2000 RINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP IILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19 042858-593383 ERIN N. THEROUX /Erin N. Theroux/	ent via US Mai			

source=Release - US Bank to Amercare Royal fka Royal Paper Products pats and tms - 11 25 19#page5.tif

### PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0902

#### Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

THIS RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Release</u>") is granted as of November 25, 2019, to AMERCARE ROYAL, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (formerly known as Royal Paper Products, LLC) (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), by and from U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "<u>Secured Party</u>") for itself and as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below).

WHEREAS, AmerCare, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("<u>AmerCare</u>"), AmerCare-JRMI GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>GP</u>"), JRMI Ltd., a Texas limited partnership ("<u>JRMI</u>"), AmerCare Intermediate Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Holdco</u>"), Royal Paper Products, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("<u>Royal</u>"), Cibowares LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Cibowares</u>" and together with the AmerCare, GP, JRMI, Holdco and Royal, each, a "<u>Borrower</u>," and collectively, the "<u>Borrowers</u>"), the Lenders and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 18, 2016 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Lenders agree, among other things, to extend to the Borrowers certain credit accommodations.

WHEREAS, Royal granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Second Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement and Irrevocable Proxy dated as of October 18, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") listed on <u>Exhibit A</u>, which are registered or applied for with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the patents (the "<u>Patents</u>") listed on <u>Exhibit B</u>, which are registered or applied for with the PTO;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Royal executed and delivered a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of October 18, 2016 (the "<u>Collateral Assignment</u>") granting the Secured Party a security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and Patents;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was recorded with the PTO against the Trademarks on October 19, 2016, at Reel 5904, Frame 0527;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Assignment was recorded with the PTO against the Patents on October 20, 2016, at Reel 040071, Frame 0967; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied all of the obligations under the Security Agreement and has requested that the Secured Party terminate and release its security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

4816-5572-5228\2

PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0903 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Trademarks and Patents.

3) <u>Reassignment</u>. The Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants, and conveys to the Grantor without any representation, recourse, or undertaking by the Grantor, all of the Secured Party's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release effective as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: <u>Meen Marken</u> Name: Nick D. Nazarian

Name: Nick D. Nazarian Title: Vice President

Release of Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Royal)

PATENT REEL: 051119 FRAME: 0905

#### RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

#### Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

#### **United States Trademarks:**

Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
STIRLING BY ROYAL	77,955,425	3/10/10	3,990,891	7/5/11
ZIP-IT	77,955,456	3/10/10	4,016,636	8/23/11
ZIP-IT BY ROYAL	77,955,486	3/10/10	4,016,637	8/23/11
AWEAR	86,332,544	7/9/14	4,933,178	7/9/14
ROYAL STEADYWICK	86,480,117	12/15/14	4,933,597	4/5/16
ROYAL READYWICK	86,480,129	12/15/14	4,933,598	4/5/16
ENVIROLINES	86,513,712	1/26/15	5,633,130	12/18/18

#### <u>RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST</u> <u>IN UNITED STATES PATENTS</u>

#### **Exhibit B - SCHEDULE OF PATENTS**

PATENT NUMBER	TITLE	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
D756,074	SPUNBOND POLYPROPYLENE DISPOSABLE HAT	6/27/2013	5/17/2016
D759,353	SPUNBOND POLYPROPYLENE DISPOSABLE HAT	6/27/2013	6/21/2016
D771,356	SPUNBOND POLYPROPYLENE DISPOSABLE HAT	6/27/2013	11/15/2016

**RECORDED: 11/26/2019**